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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING


On February 15, 2005, Richard H. Kuntz (Mr. Kuntz or Complainant) filed a Formal Complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (PPL, Respondent, or Company).  The Formal Complaint alleged that Complainant had been unfairly charged a $2,481.91 make-up bill by Respondent for three years of electric service which had failed to register on the meter.  Complainant contended that he called PPL at least six (6) times to report the problem, but the meter was not replaced for three (3) years.  As relief, Complainant requested that he be absolved from paying the make-up bill.


On March 11, 2005, PPL filed an Answer which acknowledged that Complainant was billed only the customer charge from January 17, 2001, through January 19, 2004, due to a faulty meter, but which denied that Complainant had ever contacted PPL to report the failed meter.  PPL asserted that it was authorized by 52 Pa. Code §56.14 to bill for previously unbilled service resulting from meter failure, and that usage may be estimated pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §56.12(3) and PPL’s tariff.  PPL requested that the Commission deny the relief and dismiss the Complaint.  


On March 16, 2005, Chief Administrative Law Judge (CALJ) Veronica A. Smith issued an Interim Order Setting Resolution Conference, which directed PPL to contact Complainant no later than March 30, 2005, to set a mutually convenient time, no later than April 13, 2005, if possible, for a resolution conference.  After the conference, Respondent was directed to file a short status report within ten (10) days of the conference.  No settlement was achieved and the matter was requested to be scheduled for a hearing.


On April 11, 2005, a Telephone Hearing Notice was issued which notified the parties that an Initial Telephonic Hearing was scheduled for Tuesday, May 3, 2005, at 2:00 p.m.  The case was assigned to me for a hearing and a decision.


On April 12, 2005, I issued a Prehearing Order which advised the parties of the day, date, and time of the hearing, and provided applicable procedures regarding submission of proposed exhibits in advance, attorney representation, continuances, discovery, subpoenas, and settlement discussions.  Complainant was given notice that he had the burden of proof.


The Initial Telephone Hearing was held as scheduled on Tuesday, May 3, 2005, at 2:00 p.m., and was transcribed.  Complainant proceeded pro se, and testified in his own behalf.  Tr. 5.  He presented no exhibits.  PPL, which was represented by Gary L. Weber, Esquire, presented the testimony of one witness (Linda Waskevich) and introduced five exhibits (PPL Exhibits 1-5), all of which were admitted.  Tr. 101.  In addition, the Complaint, Notice to Respondent to Answer or Satisfy the Complaint, Secretarial Letter accompanying service of the Complaint upon Respondent, and Respondent’s Answer, were admitted into the record as ALJ Exhibits 1 through 4, respectively.  


The parties indicated that they did not wish to file briefs. Therefore, I held the record open at the conclusion of the hearing for receipt of the transcript.  As I received the transcript on May 6, 2005, I issued an Interim Order Closing the Record, on May 6, 2005.


The record consists of 101 pages of transcript, the testimony of Complainant and one PPL witness, and five (5) PPL exhibits, and four (4) ALJ exhibits.  The case is now ready for a decision.
FINDINGS OF FACT


1.
Complainant is Richard H. Kuntz  (Complainant or Mr. Kuntz), a 71-year old Social Security recipient, who resides at 477 West Fourth Street, Lock Haven, PA  17745.  Tr. 16, 35.


2.
Respondent is PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (PPL, the Company, or Respondent), a public utility which provides residential electric service to Mr. Kuntz.  PPL Exhibits (Exs.) 2, 3.


3.
Complainant uses electricity for lighting his 6-room residence and attached office and for operating three window air conditioning units and various other appliances.  Complainant does not use electricity for heating the home or for hot water heating.  Tr. 30-31.


4.
As a result of a heavy rainstorm on a weekend in December 2000, water infiltrated Mr. Kuntz’s electric meter outside his home and he lost electric service.  A friend caulked the meter and service was restored.  Tr. 16, 64-65.  


5.
On the Monday after the rainstorm, Mr. Kuntz contacted an electrician to repair damage to his stove and check the electrical service to the house.  The electrician advised Mr. Kuntz to contact PPL because the electric meter was not registering usage.  Tr. 17-18, 23, 28.



6.
Mr. Kuntz called PPL at it toll-free number, within a few days of the electrician’s visit, and notified PPL that the meter had stopped and needed to be replaced.  Mr. Kuntz does not recall the name of the person that he spoke with at PPL.  The meter was not replaced at that time.  Tr. 21-23, 35-36.



7.
When Mr. Kuntz received his electric bill reflecting usage after the storm (January 2001 bill), he noticed that it was unusually low, even though it was based on an actual meter reading.  Mr. Kuntz again contacted PPL at the toll free number about the low bill, but his meter was not replaced.  Tr. 27-27.


8.
Mr. Kuntz contacted PPL at the toll-free number several times in total during the first six months after the meter stopped operating, but the meter was not replaced during those months.  Tr. 35.



9.
PPL customer account records do not reflect that Mr. Kuntz notified PPL of the stopped meter.  Tr. 51.  These records are dependent upon employee input, and if the customer service representative failed to enter information about a customer call, then that call would not be reflected in the system.  There is no answering machine associated with the toll-free number for customers to leave non-emergency messages after business hours.  Tr. 73-75. 


10.
For 37 consecutive months (from January 2001 through January 2004) Mr. Kuntz was billed no more than the PPL customer charge of $6.55 for his electric service and no usage charges.  Mr. Kuntz always had an active electric account with PPL during that time, and used electricity.  Tr. 40, 45, 53; PPL Ex. 2.


11.
Mr. Kuntz’s meter was read manually by a PPL meter reader during the January 2001 through January 2004 time period, but the meter reader did not have access to prior meter readings for comparison purposes and therefore did not discover the stopped meter.  Tr. 60.


12.
PPL has a computer system which tracks customer usage and is designed to periodically review customer accounts for unusual activity.  Under this system, suspicious accounts are flagged for manual review.  After 37 months, the PPL system flagged Mr. Kuntz’s account, and on February 4, 2004, PPL discovered that Mr. Kuntz’s meter had stopped.  PPL changed Mr. Kuntz’s meter on February 10, 2004, and his account was rebilled.  Tr. 49; PPL Exs. 3, 4.



13.
PPL provided no explanation as to why the computer system had failed to flag Mr. Kuntz’s account for 37 months.  Tr. 57, 77.  


14.
The computer system has now been revised to review account usage every three months.  There was no information provided as to how often the computer system reviewed accounts during the time period in which Mr. Kuntz’s meter malfunctioned.  Tr. 80-81.


15.
By a PPL letter dated March 2, 2004, Mr. Kuntz was notified that PPL was charging him an additional $2,456.47 for unbilled usage of 34,340 kwh.  PPL Ex.3.



16.
The 34,340 kilowatt hours (kwh) was determined using PPL’s methodology of estimating unbilled usage on the basis of the average kwh usage per day for the most recent corresponding month(s) where there was metered usage.  Since January 2001 was the first month with no billed usage, PPL used the months in the calendar year 2000 and calculated an average kwh usage per day for each of these months.  The average kwh used per day was then multiplied by the number of billing cycle days in the corresponding unbilled month to determine usage for that month.  For example, usage for each of the four Januarys in the 37-month period was determined by utilizing the average kwh per day for January 2000 and multiplying that average daily kwh by the number of billing days, usage for the three Februarys was determined by using February 2001 data, and so on for each month.  Tr. 60-63; PPL Ex. 3.


17.
 Calendar year 2000 metered usage was utilized rather than usage after the meter replacement, as it is PPL’s policy to use the lowest metered usage as a surrogate for unbilled usage.  Tr. 63.  


18.
PPL made an error in its calculation of unbilled usage for December 2002 and 2003 in that it utilized the average kwh usage per day from December 1999 (29 kwh) to estimate unbilled usage for those two months.  For each of the other 37 months of unbilled usage, including December 2001, PPL utilized metered usage from the corresponding month in calendar year 2000.  Tr. 62; PPL Ex. 3.  To be consistent in its methodology, PPL must use December 2000 metered usage (9 kwh average usage per day) as a surrogate for December 2002 and 2003, as it claimed to have done.  Tr. 62.  A correction of this error reduces the 34,340 kwh by 20 kwh per day for each of the 65 days in the combined December 2002 and 2003 billing cycles, which is a reduction of 1300 kwh (20 kwh x 65 billing days = 1300 kwh).  Thus, the 34,340 kwh is corrected to 33,040 kwh (34,340 kwh – 1300 kwh = 33,040 kwh).  Tr. 62; PPL Ex. 3.


19.
Mr. Kuntz’s usage pattern for the 37 months of unbilled usage did not vary significantly from calendar year 2000 usage.  Tr. 41.


20.
Mr. Kuntz previously filed an informal complaint with the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS), after he received the March 2, 2004, notice from PPL that he would be charged an additional $2,456.47 for unbilled service.  BCS determined that PPL should provide a 10% conservation credit to Mr. Kuntz and that the balance of the make-up bill should then be paid off at the rate of $40 per month, in addition to the current bill.  PPL has accepted the BCS decision as its final position in this case.  PPL Ex. 3; Tr. 69, 100-101.


21.
The 10% conservation credit (33,040 x .10 = 3,304) would reduce the unbilled kwh to 29,736 kwh (33,040 kwh – 3,304 kwh = 29,736 kwh) to be utilized in computing Mr. Kuntz’s make-up bill.  


22.
Complainant’s utility bills for calendar year 2000, with the exception of the low bill in December 2000, averaged $81.09 per month.  PPL Ex. 2. 


23.
PPL received notice and an opportunity to be heard concerning allegations as to service inadequacy and as to the penalties that could be imposed if the allegations were sustained.  ALJ Exs. 1, 2.

DISCUSSION


In his Formal Complaint, Mr. Kuntz contended that he should not be held responsible for three years’ of make-up bills due to a faulty meter when the utility had received notice of the meter malfunction and failed to replace the meter for three years.  As the Complainant seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, he bears the burden of proof.  66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).  Complainant must demonstrate that Respondent provided unreasonable public utility service, under Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, due to failure to replace a faulty meter for three years and that this failure to act should absolve Complainant of responsibility for the make-up electric bills.



To satisfy this burden, a complainant must demonstrate that the named utility is responsible for the problem involved in the Complaint, in that the utility has violated the Public Utility Code or a regulation or order of the Commission.  This must be shown by a preponderance of the evidence.  66 Pa. C.S. §701; Patterson v. Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 PA PUC 196 (1990).  Preponderance of the evidence means that the party with the burden of proof has presented evidence that is more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the other party.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. P.U.C., 578 A.2d 600, 602 (1990), alloc. den., 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  


The three primary issues involved in this proceeding are:  (1) whether Complainant has met his burden of proof that Respondent provided inadequate utility service in failing to replace a faulty meter for three years; (2) whether Complainant is absolved of responsibility for the make-up bills if he proves service inadequacy and whether any other remedy or penalty is appropriate; and, (3) whether the rebilled amount was reasonably calculated by PPL, if Complainant is not absolved from responsibility for the bills.  These issues will be separately addressed below.
Inadequacy of service


In Waldron v. Philadelphia Electric Company (Waldron), 54 PA PUC 98 (1980), the Commission explained the evidentiary process for meeting the burden of proof.  A complainant must first establish a prima facie case, showing that the utility breached a duty owed to the complainant.  If a complainant has established a prima facie case, the burden of going forward, but not the ultimate burden of proof, shifts to the utility to rebut the prima facie case with evidence which is at least co-equal.  Waldron, supra.  If the utility rebuts a complainant’s evidence, the burden of going forward shifts back to the complainant, who must rebut the utility’s evidence by a preponderance of the evidence.  Poorbaugh v. West Penn Power Company (Poorbaugh), 1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 95.


In the instant case, Mr. Kuntz testified that, as a result of a heavy rainstorm on a weekend in December 2000, water infiltrated his electric meter and he lost electric service.  Tr. 16.  A friend caulked the meter and service was restored.  However, an electrician was contacted the following Monday to repair damage to a stove.  The electrician advised Mr. Kuntz to contact PPL about a new meter because the existing meter was not registering usage.  Accordingly, Mr. Kuntz contacted PPL at its toll free number, within a few days of the electrician’s visit, and advised the PPL representative who answered the phone that he needed a new meter because his existing meter was not working.  The PPL representative advised Mr. Kuntz that he did not need a new meter.  Mr. Kuntz does not recall the name of the PPL employee that he spoke with at this time.  Tr. 16-22; ALJ Ex.1.


When Mr. Kuntz received his electric bill reflecting usage after the storm (January 2001 bill), he noticed that the bill was unusually low, even though the bill indicated that it was based upon an actual meter reading.  He again contacted PPL about the low bill, but his meter was not replaced.  Tr. 24-27.  Mr. Kuntz contacted PPL at its toll-free number several more times during the first six months after the meter stopped registering, but was unable to get PPL to replace the meter.  Tr. 28, 35.  PPL billed Mr. Kuntz for only the customer charge for three years.  Tr. 32-33.  Mr. Kuntz’s was read manually by a PPL employee during this three-year period.  Tr. 60.  


About three years after Mr. Kuntz’s meter stopped working, PPL discovered the problem, replaced the meter, and issued a make-up bill to Mr. Kuntz for $2,456.47 in previously-unbilled usage charges.  Tr. 33; PPL Ex. 3.  Complainant disputed the make-up bill as he contended that he should not have to pay for PPL’s error.  He testified that he did everything possible to notify PPL of the problem, but that it continued unabated for three years.  Tr. 34. 


Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, requires a public utility to furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and to make all repairs, changes, and alterations in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience and safety of its customers.  


In presenting evidence that PPL failed to act upon information concerning a stopped meter and that the stopped meter went undetected by PPL for three years, Complainant has established a prima facie case that Respondent breached a duty owed to Complainant pursuant to Section 1501 of the Code.  Thus, under the evidentiary standards set forth in Waldron, supra, the burden of going forward with the evidence to rebut the prima facie case shifted to Respondent.


PPL witness Linda Waskevich testified that she was familiar with Complainant’s situation, and acknowledged that Mr. Kuntz had a stopped meter.  She acknowledged that Mr. Kuntz had only been billed the monthly customer charge of no more than $6.55 from January 2001 through January 2004.  Tr. 45, 53; PPL Ex. 2.  She indicated that the meter malfunction was discovered by the PPL computer system on February 4, 2004, that the meter was changed on February 10, 2004, and that the account was then rebilled.  Tr. 49; PPL Exs. 3, 4.  She further testified that the Company had no record that Mr. Kuntz had contacted PPL about a stopped meter.  Tr.  51.  However, she also indicated that Company records are dependent upon employee input, and if the customer service representative failed to enter information about a customer call, then that call would not be reflected in the system.  Tr. 73.  There is no answering machine associated with the toll-free number for customers to leave non-emergency messages after business hours.  Tr. 74-75.  


The PPL computer system, which tracks customer usage, was designed to periodically review accounts for unusual activity.  These suspicious accounts would be flagged by the system for manual review, and stopped meters would be discovered at that time.  Tr. 45, 56.  Ms. Maskevich was unaware of how often the computer was programmed to review account usage during the time period in question, but she indicated that the system has now been revised to review account usage every three months.  Tr. 80-81.  She could not explain why the system did not flag Mr. Kuntz’s account for three years.  Tr. 57, 77.  


Based upon the evidence of record, I conclude that PPL has not rebutted Complainant’s prima facie case of inadequate service in that it did not present co-equal evidence of service adequacy.  See, Waldron, Poorbaugh, supra.  I believe that Mr. Kuntz did inform PPL of the stopped meter, although there is no Company record of the contact.  I note that, while there is no computer notation of customer contact, there also was an inexplicable glitch in the PPL computer system in that Mr. Kuntz’s account was not flagged for manual review for three years, despite no usage on an active account.  This calls into question the efficacy of PPL’s computer records for that time period concerning the Complainant.


However, even if Mr. Kuntz had not informed PPL of the meter malfunction, the Company had a duty under Section 1501 of the Code to furnish and maintain its facilities, including its meters, and to make repairs and replacements in a timely manner.
  It also had a duty under Section 1501 to provide accurate billing.  The Company failed to do this, and as its computer notification system inexplicably malfunctioned or was not adequately programmed to detect stopped meters within a three-year period.
  Also, while Complainant’s meter was manually read during this time period, the meter reader did not have access to prior meter readings for a particular customer, and thus, another opportunity to discover the stopped meter was lost.  Tr. 60.  As a result, Mr. Kuntz, a senior citizen and Social Security recipient, was faced with an over $2,000 make-up bill.  Tr. 33, 35.  This should not have occurred. 


Since Complainant has shown that PPL breached a duty that was owed to him, he has met his burden of proof, and his Complaint as to unreasonable service, under Section 1501 of the Code, will be sustained.  The appropriate remedy or penalty will be discussed below.
Appropriate remedy for service inadequacy



As relief for the demonstrated service inadequacy, Mr. Kuntz has requested that he be relieved from paying the make-up bill in its entirety.  Tr. 43.  However, the Commission is not authorized to absolve a customer from responsibility for an appropriately calculated bill.  Also, Complainant has not denied that he used electricity during the three year period in which he was not billed for usage.  Tr. 40. 


A public utility is entitled to payment for service provided to customers and all customers are obligated to pay for the utility service provided to them.  52 Pa. Code §56.1. Otherwise, a customer’s unpaid bills are included in the utility’s uncollectible expenses and ultimately paid for by other utility customers.  Pa. P.U.C. v. Equitable Gas Company, 73 PA PUC 301, 330-335 (1990).  



Section 1303 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1303, requires that a public utility adhere to its tariffs.  Any attempt by a public utility to charge a greater or lesser rate than that specified in its duly-filed tariff is unlawful.  Brockway Glass Company v. Pa. P.U.C., 63 Pa. Commw. 238, 437 A.2d 1067 (1981).  Also, 52 Pa. Code §56.14 permits a utility to render a make-up bill for previously unbilled utility service resulting from meter failure. 


While Complainant is not entitled to relief from his electric bills, the question remains as to the appropriate remedy or penalty for PPL’s demonstrated violation of Section 1501 of the Code.  I conclude that a civil penalty in the amount of $250 payable to the Commonwealth,
 as authorized by 66 Pa. C.S. §3301, is appropriate in this case.  PPL failed to provide any justification whatsoever for its failure to detect and replace its faulty equipment within three years.  The extensive length of time involved in the service violation justifies imposition of the penalty.  Indeed, the penalty could have been higher but for PPL’s appropriate remedial measures to avoid future similar occurrences.  PPL has now revised its computer system so that customer usage is reviewed every three months.  Tr. 81.  


The $250 amount of the civil penalty is consistent with the penalty guidelines followed by the Commission with respect to an incident of inadequate and unreasonable public utility service amount.
  It is a very reasonable amount considering the length of time of the violation, but is sufficient to provide a necessary deterrent.  Also, as indicated above, the penalty amount has been mitigated in view of the remedial efforts that have been undertaken by PPL to avoid future occurrences.



I further conclude that Respondent was provided sufficient notice of the matter for which a penalty is being imposed, and that a civil penalty could be imposed in this case.  The Complaint served upon the Respondent, which was entered into evidence as ALJ Exhibit 1, alleged a utility service violation due to a failure to replace a meter for three years.  The Notice which accompanied the Complaint when it was served upon the Respondent by the Commission’s Secretary’s Bureau
 states that the imposition of a fine is a possible outcome of the proceeding.  Also, the Notice states that, in the imposition of a penalty after a hearing, the Administrative Law Judge is not bound by the relief sought by Complainant.  The penalty imposed in the instant case specifically relates to the issues raised in the Complaint, and Respondent was therefore provided notice of these issues and an opportunity to defend against them.  Duquesne Light Company v. Pa. P.U.C., 96 Pa. Commw. Ct. 168, 507 A.2d 433 (1986).
Reasonableness of recalculated bills


Since Complainant is not absolved from responsibility for reasonably recalculated bills during that time period, PPL’s recalculation is at issue herein.  PPL witness Linda Waskevich testified that Company practice, in stopped meter situations, is to rebill for unbilled usage on the basis of the average kwh usage per day for the most recent historical corresponding month where there was metered usage.  In the alternative, the Company will use metered usage data from the new meter, if that amount results in lower usage.
  Tr. 60-63.


In the instant case, PPL utilized calendar year 2000 data, as January 2001 was the first month with no billed usage, and calculated an average kwh usage per day for each of these months.  The average kwh used per day for each month in 2000 was then multiplied by the number of billing cycle days in the corresponding unbilled month to determine usage for that month.  For example, usage for each of the four Januarys in the 37-month period was determined by utilizing the average kwh per day for January 2000 and multiplying that average daily kwh by the number of billing days in the month, usage for the three Februarys was determined by using February 2001 data, and so on for each calendar month.  Tr. 60-63; PPL Ex. 3.  PPL summed all of the recalculated usage amounts for each month in which no usage had been recorded, and derived an unbilled kwh usage amount of 34,340 kwh.  This recalculated kwh usage resulted in an additional bill to Complainant of $2,456.47.  PPL Ex. 3.


Mr. Kuntz filed an informal complaint with the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) after he received notice of the additional $2,456.47 charge.  BCS determined that PPL should provide a 10% conservation credit to Mr. Kuntz, and PPL did not challenge this determination.  Tr. 69; PPL Ex. 4.  Thus, PPL reduced the recalculated kwh usage amount by 10% or by 3,400 kwh, to derive 30,940 kwh usage to be rebilled.  PPL’s final position is that Mr. Kuntz owes $2,213.64 to PPL for the unbilled usage, which includes the 10% conservation credit.  Tr. 66-67.  PPL also accepted the BCS determination that Mr. Kuntz should be permitted to amortize this amount at the rate of $40 per month, in addition to the current bill.  Tr. 100-101; PPL Ex. 4.  The $40 per month is consistent with the repayment period provided for in 52 Pa. Code §56.14(2)(ii), which permits ratepayers who are rebilled as a result of utility meter failure to pay no more the normal estimated kwh for that period plus 50%.



At the hearing, Mr. Kuntz disputed the level of the recalculated bill as he contended that he was not home as often during that three-year time period as he had been during previous years.  Tr. 32-33.  Again, Mr. Kuntz bears the burden of proof that the recalculated amount does not reflect actual usage.  66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).  


The basis for Mr. Kuntz’s dispute about usage is that he was hospitalized during the three-year period for which usage is being estimated.  However, Mr. Kuntz later acknowledged that his hospitalization occurred in years prior to the relevant time period.  Tr. 86-88.  He also indicated that he had visited out-of-state relatives during the relevant time period, but conceded, in cross-examination, that any variation in usage between the estimated period and the prior metered period would be slight.  Tr. 32, 41.


Thus, I conclude that Mr. Kuntz failed to meet his burden of proving that he did not use the energy for which he is being charged.  However, in reviewing PPL’s calculation of the estimated kwh, I note that PPL made a slight error and failed to follow its own methodology for estimating Complainant’s usage in the months of December 2002 and 2003.  These months must be recalculated, as explained below, to be consistent with PPL’s methodology of using the calendar year 2000 data to determine the corresponding month’s estimated usage.



Ms. Waskevich testified that in developing the 34,340 kwh estimated usage for Mr. Kuntz, the average kwh per day for the months in calendar year 2000 were used as a surrogate to develop a kwh usage for the corresponding months in January 2001 through January 2004.  Ms. Waskevich referenced December 2000, wherein metered usage was an average of 9 kwh per day, and testified that the 9 kwh was multiplied by the number of billing days in that month to develop estimated usage for December 2001 and so forth.  Tr. 62.  Ms. Waskevich is correct that the 9 kwh per day was used for December 2001, but in December 2002 and 2003, the average kwh per day was inexplicably changed to 29 kwh per day, as clearly shown on PPL Ex. 3.  The 29 kwh reflects the average kwh usage per day for December 1999 but not December 2000.  


For every month in PPL’s computation, other than December 2002 and 2003, the average kwh per day for the corresponding month in 2000 was used.  The nonconforming data from December 2002 and 2003 was factored into development of the 34,340 total kwh for which Mr. Kuntz was billed, prior to PPL’s reflection of the conservation credit.  PPL Ex. 3.  This must be corrected so that the methodology attested to by PPL is consistently used throughout the computation.


If the estimated usage for December 2002 and 2003 is corrected to be consistent with the other months which all use year 2000 data, the 29 kwh must be changed to 9 kwh in the computation.  This means that 20 kwh (29 kwh – 9 kwh = 20 kwh) must be subtracted from every day’s estimated usage in the December 2002 and 2003 billing periods.  The computation results in a 1300 kwh additional reduction in the estimated kwh to be billed to Mr. Kuntz, to account for the 33 and 32 billing days in December 2002 and 2003, respectively (33 + 32 = 65 billing days).  The 1300 kwh is developed as follows:  20 excess kwh/day x 65 billing days for December 2002 and 2003 = 1300 excess kwh.  The 1300 kwh correction reduces the 34,340 kwh shown on PPL Exs. 3 and 4 to 33,040 kwh (34,340 kwh  – 1300 kwh = 33,040 kwh). 


Thus, the total kwh to be rebilled to Mr. Kuntz, as corrected in accordance with PPL’s methodology, is 29,736 kwh, inclusive of the 10% conservation credit (33,040 x .10 = 3,304 kwh) which PPL has adopted.  The computation is as follows:  33,040 kwh – 3,304 kwh = 29,736 kwh.  PPL must revise its additional billing to Complainant to reflect 29,736 kwh usage, based upon the rates in effect at that time.


With this correction, I find PPL’s methodology for developing estimated usage for the 37 unmetered months to be reasonable.  I also find that PPL’s proposed additional $40 per month payment arrangement for the rebilled amount, in addition to the current bill, to be reasonable and consistent with 52 Pa. Code §56.14(2)(ii).
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this case.  66 Pa. C.S. §§701, 1501.


2.
The Complainant bears the burden of proof.  66 Pa. C.S. 332(a). 


3.
Pursuant to Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, Respondent is required to furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and to make all repairs, changes, and alterations in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience and safety of its customers.



4.
Respondent’s unexplained failure to discover a stopped meter for an active account for three years, resulting in a high make-up bill, constitutes unreasonable pubic utility service, in violation of Section 1501 of the Code.



5.
Complainant has met his burden of proof as to unreasonable public utility service.  Waldron v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 54 PA PUC 98 (1980).


6.
Pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. §§3301(a) and (b), the Commission may impose a civil penalty of up to $1,000 per violation of the Code, with every day’s continuation in the violation being a distinct and separate offense. 



7.
A civil penalty of $250 is justified in this case, given the length of the violation.  Any additional amount is not justified given the remedial efforts undertaken by Respondent.



8.
A public utility is entitled to payment for service provided to its customers and all customers are obligated to pay for the public utility service provided to them.  52 Pa. Code §56.1.  Any attempt by a public utility to charge a greater or lesser rate than that specified in its duly-filed tariff is unlawful.  Brockway Glass Company v. Pa. P.U.C., 63 Pa. Commw. 238, 437 A.2d 1067 (1981).


9.
Complainant has not met his burden of proof that Respondent is billing him for service from January 2001 through January 2004 that was not used. 


10.
Commission regulations at 52 Pa. Code §56.14 permit a utility to render a make-up bill for previously unbilled utility service resulting from meter failure.  Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §56.14(2)(ii), the repayment period may extend at least as long as necessary so that the quantity of service billed in any one billing period is not greater than the normal estimated quantity for that period plus 50%.


11.
Commission regulations at 52 Pa. Code §56.12(3) permit Respondent to estimate unbilled usage when equipment failure prevents actual meter readings.  Respondent’s tariff rule 9 B.(4) also contains a provision permitting estimates under these circumstances.



12.
Respondent’s use of metered data from the most recent historical period for calculating estimated usage is reasonable if consistently employed for all estimated months. 
ORDER


THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the Formal Complaint filed by Richard H. Kuntz at Docket No. F‑01603251, against PPL Electric Utilities Corporation, is sustained in part, as provided below, and is in all other respects denied.



2.
That Respondent pay a civil penalty of two hundred fifty dollars ($250), as provided for in Section 3301(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §3301(a), by sending a certified check or money order, within twenty (20) days after service of the Commission Order to:




Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission





P.O. Box 3265





Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265



3.
That within thirty (30) days of the effective date of the Commission Order, Respondent shall rebill the Complainant for 29,736 kwh in unmetered usage for January 2001 through January 2004, at the rates then in effect, and that all other billings for that time period be cancelled.


4.
That Respondent recover the unbilled amount at the rate of $40 additional per month, until the unbilled balance is extinguished. 
Dated:
July 29, 2005




________________________








Kandace F. Melillo








Administrative Law Judge
� See also, 52 Pa. Code §57.20, concerning electric meter accuracy requirements


� PPL has acted appropriately to correct this problem, as its system now reviews customer usage every three months.  Tr. 81.


� The Commission has no power to award damages to private litigants.  Feingold v. Bell of Pennsylvania, 477 Pa. 1, 383 A.2d 791 (1977).  The Commission is authorized to impose civil penalties upon utilities for violations of statutes, regulations and orders, but these penalties are, by law, payable to the Commonwealth.  66 Pa. C.S. §3301(a).


� Pa. Public Utility Commission Motor Carrier Services and Enforcement Penalty Guidelines, effective September 1, 2003, p. 3 ($250 per violation for inadequate and unreasonable service).


� This Notice, which is entitled “Formal Complaint Notice To Respondent To Answer Or Satisfy”, was entered into evidence as ALJ Exhibit 2.


� Commission regulations at 52 Pa. Code §56.12(3) permit PPL to estimate the unbilled usage when equipment failure prevents actual meter readings.  A similar provision is also contained in Rule 9 B. (4) of PPL’s tariff. PPL Ex. 5.  


� Complainant’s utility bills for the calendar year 2000, with the exception of the low usage in December 2000, average $81.09 per month.  The $40 per month repayment amount is about 50% of this $81.09 average.  52 Pa. Code §56.14(2)(ii) deals exclusively with the repayment period for previously unbilled utility service due to matters beyond ratepayer control.  It is not impacted by the new Chapter 14 repayment period limitations.
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